fair value and have fixed interest rates, which represent a significant proportion of the group's assets, and from those insurance
liabilities of the trading subsidiaries for which discounting is applied at a market interest rate. Investment strategy is set in order to
control the impact of interest rate risk on anticipated trading subsidiary cash flows and asset and liability values. The fair value of the
trading subsidiaries' investment portfolio of fixed income securities reduces as market interest rates rise as does the present value of
discounted insurance liabilities, and vice versa.

(c) Market risk
The trading subsidiaries are exposed to market risk (comprising interest rate, currency and equity price risk). The sensitivity of net
(expenditure)/income and reserves to movements in market risk variables, each considered in isolation and before the mitigating effect
of derivatives, is shown in the table below. This table does not include the impact of variables on retirement benefit schemes.

change in net (expenditure)/income is stated net of tax at the standard rate applicable in each of the territories in which the
trading subsidiaries operate.

Potential increase/
(decrease) in net Potential changes

(expenditure)/income in funds
Variable Change in 2020 2019 2020 2019

variable £000 £000 £000 £000
Interest rate risk -100 basis points (21,437) (5,796) (70) (25)

+100 basis points 18,299 3,488 44 37
Currency risk -10% (1,389) 7,401 9,715 7,628

+10% 1,137 (6,055) (7,948) (6,241)
Equity price risk +/- 10% 26,883 29,740  -  -

The following assumptions have been made in preparing the above sensitivity analysis:

118

-

- currency gains and losses will arise from a change in the value of sterling against all other currencies moving in parallel;

- equity prices will move by the same percentage across all territories; and

- the value of fixed income investments will vary inversely with changes in interest rates, and all territories experience the same
interest rate movement;

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The trading subsidiaries' exposure to foreign currency risk within the investment portfolios arises from purchased investments that are